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February 7, 1995
COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

February 7, 1995
The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner Meeting Room of the courthouse,
Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were
present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman,
FINANCIAL REPORTS of the county officers were audited and placed on file.
The following bills were presented and approved for payment:
A C Z Laboratories Road § Bridge $ 840.00
A § I Telecommunications Various 1,966.54
ATE§T Attorney/Public Health 10.56
AT §&§T Maintenance Radio Maintenance 51.17
Adams, Nina ’ Planning 74.13
Advanced Office Systems . Attorney 189,95
Alco Election 239,97
Aldrich, Michelle W.I.C. 53.90
American Academy of Pediatrics Grants 38.55
American. Medical Assoc. Public Health 50.00
Amerigas Laramie Road § Bridge 1,048.50
Art's Plumbing § Heating Various 1,088.54
Bach Supply Road § Bridge 392.90
Bartlett, Sue R.N. Public Health 89.53
Beaton, Donald E. D.D.S. Grants 80.00
Becker Fire Equipment Co. Fire Dept. 190.40
Bi-Rite Drug Sheriff . 135.29
Bi-Rite Professional Grants 6.50
Big W Supplies Courthouse 33.40
Blue Cross-Blue Shield Public Health 100.00
Brown, Erickson § Hiser General 132.00
Buckendorf, Laura General : 35.70
Build Rite Lumber Supply Radio Tech/Carbon Bldg. 5,887.95
Busey, Sharalee Public Health 59.80
Butane Power § Equipment Road § Bridge 368.66
California Contractors Road § Bridge 172,12
Carbon County Clinic, P.C. Grants 204,00
Carbon County T V § Radio Shack Sheriff 125.98
Carbon Power § Light, Inc. Road § Bridge/Senior Services 1,187.26
Casper Truck Center, Inc. Road § Bridge 254,00
Cedar Street Texaco Sheriff 32.54
Chandra, V. Raja M.D. . Grants 273.00
Checks In the Mail W.I.C. : 11.95
Childress Llectric, Inc. Carbon Building/Road § Bridge 3,569.85
City Market, Inc. Various 503.56
Clark Boardman Callaghan Attorney 112.35
Cloud Peak Terminix Carbon Building 35.00
Communications Source, Inc. Fire Dept/General 5,095.64
Conoco, Inc. Sheriff 43,07
Crawford, Janelle W.I.C. 14,73
Cruz, Sally Public Health o 62.39
D § K Sanitation Various 231.50
Dahlke, Bill General 50.70
Dalton, Stephen G. Grants 169.00
Day, Dave Carbon Bldg. 2,792.67
Deherrera, Leo General 315.00
Digi Key Corp. Radio Maint. 38.71
Dixon, Town of Road § Bridge 23.00
Dubois Telephone Exchange Road § Bridge 25.65
E & H Industrial Supply Road § Bridge 85.82
Eagle Uniform Supply - Road § Bridge/Carbon Bldg. 284.85
Electro-Comm Distributing Radio Maintenance 84.02
Elk Mountain, Town of Road § Bridge 71.10
Entenmann - Rovin Co. Sheriff 52.00
Evans, Morgan Jail 160.00
Evergreen Disposal Service Road § Bridge/Public llealth 97.50
Farm Equipment Guide Assessor 36.20
Fleming, Linda L. Commissioners 118.49
4 Diminsional Lighting Courthouse 99.01
France, Dwight Fire Dept. 58.69
Frontier Pharmacy Various 434,88
Gases Plus Road § Bridge 545,34
Grainger Carbon Bldg. 218.86
H. Larsen Inc. Radio Maint/Fire Dept. 269.58
lHHasco Industrial Supply Road § Bridge 72.10
llatch, Francis M.D. General 650.00
Hettgar, Bridget R.N. Public Health 107.41
Hoke, John L. General 820.00
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. Senior Services 85.96
I BM Corp. Data Processing 636.61
Ivinson Memorial llospital Grants 61.90
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J.C. Kilburn Co., Inc.
J.H. Kaspar 0il Co.

J.W. Brewer Tire Co.
Johnson Controls

Johnson, James S.
Johnson, John R.

Kaspar 0il Co.

Kelly 0il Co.

Kilburn Tire Co.

Kinnaman Supply Co.
Kirsch, A.P. M.D.

L § L Electric

Lawson Products, Inc.
Lexmark International
Lunt, John M.D.
MacPherson Law Offices
Martin's Office Systems
Massey, Daniel T.

McGee- Murphy, Inc.

McKee Medical Center
Medela Inc.

Medibadge

Medicine Bow, Town of
Memorial lospital of Carbon County
Michie Company, The
Moffat County Lumber Inc.
Motorola, Inc.

Muddy Gap Trailer Park
Mountain Fuel Supply Co.
NIN

Newsweek

Northern Gas Division
Nutrition:Action-

Ohio Distinctive Software
P.T.I. Communications
Pacific Power

Pamida, Inc.

Parkway Plaza

Perue Printing

Petersen's Service Yard
Piccioni, Louis J.
Pioneer Corp.

Platte Valley Automotive
Preston, Mike

Quill Corp.

R § H Refuse

Radio Shack

Rawlins Automotive
Rawlins, City of

Rawlins Fire Extinguisher
Rawlins Glass

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rite-Style Optical
Riverton Tire § O1il
Rockmount Research

Rocky Mountain Safety Inc.
Rostad Mortuary

Saratoga Auto Parts
Saratoga Halth Mart
Saratoga Inn

Shine, Robert M.D.
Slafter 0il Co.

Smith, Susan

Snoquip

Spicer, Edward 0.D.
Spicer, Edward 0.D.
Sridharan, P.V. M.D.
State of Wyoming

Superior Signals, Inc.
Sweet, Jeffrey C. D.D.S. P.C.
3-Forks Muddy Gap Service
T C I Cablevision

Texaco Refining
Thunderbird Motel

Trans Equipment § Supply
Truck § Industrial Supply
True Value of Rawlins
U.S. Postmaster

U.S. Welding Inc.

U.S. West Communications
Union Telephone Co.

U W Conferences

Van's Wholesale
Viewfinder, The

Viking Office Products
Wasatch Photogenic

Wear Parts

Western Police Distributer
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Various

Road § Bridge

Road § Bridge

Carbon Bldg.

Road & Bridge
Jail/Grants

Fire Dept.

Road § Bridge/Sheriff
Various

Various

Jail

Carbon Bldg/Senior Services
Road § Bridge

Data Processing

-Grants

General

Various

General

Road § Bridge

General

Grants

w.I.C.

Senior Services/Road § Bridge
Jail/Grants

Attorney

.Senior Services

Fire Dept.

Fire Dept.
Senior Services
Public Health
Sheriff

Various

Public Health
wW.I.C.

Road § Bridge
Senior Services/Road § Bridge
Extension/Road § Bridge
Extension

Clerk of Court
Road § Bridge
Attorney
General

Road § Bridge
General

Public Health
Senior Services
Extension
Various

Various

Fire Dept.
Various

Various

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Coroner

Road § Bridge
Grants

General

‘Crants

Road § Bridge
Public lHealth
Road § Bridge
Grants

Grants

Grants
Elections
Road § Bridge
Grants
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff

Fire Dept.
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Carbon Bldg/Senior Services
Fire Dept.
Road § Bridge
Various

Road § Bridge/Sheriff
Extension
Carbon Bldg.
Sheriff
Various

Jail

Road § Bridge
Sheriff

729.30
776.49
387.92

56.29

1,200.00

275.00
39.30

1,978.24
426.52
195.81
960.00
742.04
196.08

63.50
682.75

1,448.50

1,295.71
225.00

77.28
84,40
474.01
66.55
82.20
393,50
79.66
99.07
353.13
167.49
125.82
79.00
41.08
5,980.82
10.00
19.00
49.17

1,500.13

386.91

35.00
230.00
16.70
117.50

1,000.00
102.92
300.15

93,24
30.00
7.99
806.95
1,105.93
99.00

1,091.68
307.20
203.30

2,845.67
118.42
570.00
360.00
530.12
502.98

42.15
102.00
488.00

6.78

4,357.75

59.00

54.00
196.00
122.47

95.70

45.00

17.60

21.77

22.03
496.48

15.00
166.80
187.31

40.00
513.88
239.70
393.08

20.00

1,111.13

14.36

2,533.25
531.44

67.09
102.00
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Williams, Kelly § Waldrip
Wilson's Self Service
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S.

Wise Agency, The

Wright Medical Services
Wyoming Dept.of Transportation
Wyoming Machinery Co.
Wyoming Paper Supply

Wyoming Taxpayers Assoc.
Wyoming Wings

Yampa Valley Electric
Youngberg Plumbing § Heating
Zeiger, Artlin

SEVERANCE TAX

Carbon County E.D.C.

Carbon County Predator Control Board
Energy Basin Clinic

Dixon Airport

K.I.D.S. .

01d Pen Joint Powers Board

ABATEMENTS

Balcron 0il Co.

Black, Vernon P. § Nancy F.
Black, Vernon P. § Nancy F.
Black, Vernon P. § Nancy F.
Black, Vernon P. § Nancy F.
Black, Vernon P, § Nancy F.

Johnson, Bob

Johnson, Bob

Johnson, Bob

Johnson, Bob

Johnson, Bob

P G § E Resources
Petcon Associates Ltd..

Seiloff, Bruce § Barbara
Seiloff, Bruce § Barbara
Seiloff, Bruce § Barbara
Seiloff, Bruce § Barbara
Seiloff, Bruce § Barbara
Seiloff, Bruce § Barbara
Seiloff, Bruce § Barbara
Seiloff, Bruce § Barbara
Seiloff, Bruce § Barbara
Seiloff, Bruce § Barbara

Swensen, Robert H,
Swensen, Robert H.
Swensen, Robert H.
Swensen, Robert H.

REBATES

Balcron 0il Company
Braden-Deem Inc.
Braden-Deem Inc.
Braden-Deem Inc.
Braden-Deem Inc.
Braden-Deem Inc.

Choctaw II 0il § Gas, Ltd.
Vessels 0il § Gas Company

BONDS

Cindy L. Baldwin
Treasurer

William E., Harshman
Clerk

Theresa A. Johnson
Treasurer

Theresa A. Johnson
Treasurer

David F., Slater
Treasurer

January 19,

December 19,

Attorney/General

Road § Bridge/Sheriff

Grants

General/Jail

Public Health
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge

Jail
General
Sheriff

Road § Bridge/Senior Services

Senior Services
Commissioners

Community Service
Community Service

Health

Transportation
Social Services
Community Service

Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous

" Erroneous

Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous

Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous
Erroneous

Carbon County
January 4,

Carbon County
January 2,

Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment

Assessment .

Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment

Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment
Assessment

1995 to January 4,

1995 to January 2,

Town of Elk Mountain
January 15, 1995 to January 15,
High Country Joint Powers Board
1995 to January 19,

Carbon County School District #2
1994 to December 19,

$

- $

86.74
590.80
300.00

1,920.00°

80.00

41.46

1,067.83
181.77
100.00

85.00

877.11
3,358.80
385.20

4,250,00
1,250.00
3,750.00
1,756.25
1,000.00
1,625.00

553.36
18.70
18.72
18.78
27.44
26.42
63.96
64.38
63.84
67.12
67.50

2,817.96

129,20
46.00
46.26
48.30
61.42
61.10
59.12
58.06
58.78
54.14
54.04
23.42
21,32
23.62
21.52

4,354.86
522.98
216.04
204.24
206.56
128.66

2,300.70

82.02

100,000.00

20,000.00

25,000.00

10,000.00

50,000.00
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EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to go
into executive session to discuss litigation. (9:30 a.m.)

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to come
out of executive session., (10:05 a.m.)

LITIGATION

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and carried to deny the claim
against Carbon County filed by the attorney for Marcy Craig based not exclusively

on the following reasons: 1. fail to state a claim 2. not within the scope
of employment,

COUNTY RESTAURANT LIQUOR LICENSES

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to offer
county restaurant liquor licenses for the fee of $500.00 per year.

PUBLIC HEALTH

The Commissioners signed an agreement for professional/consultant services between
the Wyoming Department of Health, Division of Preventive Medicine and Carbon County
Community Nursing Service.

The Commissioners signed a grant agreement between the Wyoming Department of llealth,
Division of Public lealth and Carbon County Public lealth Nursing.

CARBON BUILDING

Contract custodian, Dave Day gave a report on projects at the Carbon Building.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and unanimously carried to
accept the bid of Rawlins Glass in the amount of $481.90 for window replacement.
SARATOGA - CARBON COUNIY JOINT POWERS BOARD

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to appoint

Patty Johnson to an unexpired term of John Collamer on the Saratoga-Carbon County
Joint Powers Board. The term ends August 1, 1997. :

PLANNING

County planner, Nina Adams gave her administrative report.

KENETECH/PACIFICORP WINDPOWER PROJECT.

Bruce Morley updated the Commissioners on the Kenetech/Pacificorp windpower project.

PLANNING CONSULTANT

James Pedersen met with the Commissioners to let them know about the services he
offers. Mr. Pedersen is located in Encampment.

ROAD § BRIDGE

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to renew
an agreement for surveyor services with Allen Mace.

The Commissioners signed a right of way easement agreement between France B. and Rose
A. Marsh and Aurelia Walker (grantors) and the County of Carbon.for Carbon County
Road #710.

County road § bridge supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrator's report.

The Commissioners signed an annual operating plan agreement between Carbon County,
Wyoming, the State Forestry Division, the U.S.D.A. Forest Service and the U.S.D.I.
Bureau of Land Management.

The Commissioners signed a letter to Dave Campbell of Sinclair Pipeline about lower-
ing two lines north of Sinclair on the Seminoe Road, County Road #351.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

aTTEST: 2K

LY % amumm
W.E. Harshman, County Clerk




