

February 7, 1995

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

February 7, 1995

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner Meeting Room of the courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the county officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

A C Z Laboratories	Road & Bridge	\$ 840.00
A & I Telecommunications	Various	1,966.54
A T & T	Attorney/Public Health	10.56
A T & T Maintenance	Radio Maintenance	51.17
Adams, Nina	Planning	74.13
Advanced Office Systems	Attorney	199.95
Alco	Election	239.97
Aldrich, Michelle	W.I.C.	53.90
American Academy of Pediatrics	Grants	38.55
American Medical Assoc.	Public Health	50.00
Amerigas Laramie	Road & Bridge	1,048.50
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Various	1,088.54
Bach Supply	Road & Bridge	392.90
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public Health	89.53
Beaton, Donald E. D.D.S.	Grants	80.00
Becker Fire Equipment Co.	Fire Dept.	190.40
Bi-Rite Drug	Sheriff	135.29
Bi-Rite Professional	Grants	6.50
Big W Supplies	Courthouse	33.40
Blue Cross-Blue Shield	Public Health	100.00
Brown, Erickson & Hiser	General	132.00
Buckendorf, Laura	General	35.70
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Radio Tech/Carbon Bldg.	5,887.95
Busey, Sharalee	Public Health	59.80
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	368.66
California Contractors	Road & Bridge	172.12
Carbon County Clinic, P.C.	Grants	204.00
Carbon County T V & Radio Shack	Sheriff	125.98
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Road & Bridge/Senior Services	1,187.26
Casper Truck Center, Inc.	Road & Bridge	254.00
Cedar Street Texaco	Sheriff	32.54
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.	Grants	273.00
Checks In the Mail	W.I.C.	11.95
Childress Electric, Inc.	Carbon Building/Road & Bridge	3,569.85
City Market, Inc.	Various	503.56
Clark Boardman Callaghan	Attorney	112.35
Cloud Peak Terminix	Carbon Building	35.00
Communications Source, Inc.	Fire Dept/General	5,095.64
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	43.07
Crawford, Janelle	W.I.C.	14.73
Cruz, Sally	Public Health	62.39
D & K Sanitation	Various	231.50
Dahlke, Bill	General	50.70
Dalton, Stephen G.	Grants	169.00
Day, Dave	Carbon Bldg.	2,792.67
Deherrera, Leo	General	315.00
Digi Key Corp.	Radio Maint.	38.71
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	23.00
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	25.65
E & H Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	85.82
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge/Carbon Bldg.	284.85
Electro-Comm Distributing	Radio Maintenance	84.02
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	71.10
Entenmann - Rovin Co.	Sheriff	52.00
Evans, Morgan	Jail	160.00
Evergreen Disposal Service	Road & Bridge/Public Health	97.50
Farm Equipment Guide	Assessor	36.20
Fleming, Linda L.	Commissioners	118.49
4 Dimensional Lighting	Courthouse	99.01
France, Dwight	Fire Dept.	58.69
Frontier Pharmacy	Various	434.88
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	545.34
Grainger	Carbon Bldg.	218.86
H. Larsen Inc.	Radio Maint/Fire Dept.	269.58
Hasco Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	72.10
Hatch, Francis M.D.	General	650.00
Hettgar, Bridget R.N.	Public Health	107.41
Hoke, John L.	General	820.00
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Senior Services	85.96
I B M Corp.	Data Processing	636.61
Ivinson Memorial Hospital	Grants	61.90

February 7, 1995

J.C. Kilburn Co., Inc.	Various	729.30
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	776.49
J.W. Brewer Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	387.92
Johnson Controls	Carbon Bldg.	56.29
Johnson, James S.	Road & Bridge	1,200.00
Johnson, John R.	Jail/Grants	275.00
Kaspar Oil Co.	Fire Dept.	39.30
Kelly Oil Co.	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	1,978.24
Kilburn Tire Co.	Various	426.52
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Various	195.81
Kirsch, A.P. M.D.	Jail	960.00
L & L Electric	Carbon Bldg/Senior Services	742.04
Lawson Products, Inc.	Road & Bridge	196.08
Lexmark International	Data Processing	63.50
Lunt, John M.D.	Grants	682.75
MacPherson Law Offices	General	1,448.50
Martin's Office Systems	Various	1,295.71
Massey, Daniel T.	General	225.00
McGee- Murphy, Inc.	Road & Bridge	77.28
McKee Medical Center	General	84.40
Medela Inc.	Grants	474.01
Medibadge	W.I.C.	66.55
Medicine Bow, Town of	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	82.20
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail/Grants	393.50
Michie Company, The	Attorney	79.66
Moffat County Lumber Inc.	Senior Services	99.07
Motorola, Inc.	Fire Dept.	353.13
Muddy Gap Trailer Park	Fire Dept.	167.49
Mountain Fuel Supply Co.	Senior Services	125.82
N I N	Public Health	79.00
Newsweek	Sheriff	41.08
Northern Gas Division	Various	5,980.82
Nutrition Action	Public Health	10.00
Ohio Distinctive Software	W.I.C.	19.00
P.T.I. Communications	Road & Bridge	49.17
Pacific Power	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	1,500.13
Pamida, Inc.	Extension/Road & Bridge	386.91
Parkway Plaza	Extension	35.00
Perue Printing	Clerk of Court	230.00
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	16.70
Piccioni, Louis J.	Attorney	117.50
Pioneer Corp.	General	1,000.00
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	102.92
Preston, Mike	General	300.15
Quill Corp.	Public Health	93.24
R & H Refuse	Senior Services	30.00
Radio Shack	Extension	7.99
Rawlins Automotive	Various	806.95
Rawlins, City of	Various	1,105.93
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Fire Dept.	99.00
Rawlins Glass	Various	1,091.68
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	307.20
Rite-Style Optical	Road & Bridge	203.30
Riverton Tire & Oil	Road & Bridge	2,845.67
Rockmount Research	Road & Bridge	118.42
Rocky Mountain Safety Inc.	Road & Bridge	570.00
Rostad Mortuary	Coroner	360.00
Saratoga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	530.12
Saratoga Halth Mart	Grants	502.98
Saratoga Inn	General	42.15
Shine, Robert M.D.	Grants	102.00
Slafter Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	488.00
Smith, Susan	Public Health	6.78
Snoquip	Road & Bridge	4,357.75
Spicer, Edward O.D.	Grants	59.00
Spicer, Edward O.D.	Grants	54.00
Sridharan, P.V. M.D.	Grants	196.00
State of Wyoming	Elections	122.47
Superior Signals, Inc.	Road & Bridge	95.70
Sweet, Jeffrey C. D.D.S. P.C.	Grants	45.00
3-Forks Muddy Gap Service	Sheriff	17.60
T C I Cablevision	Sheriff	21.77
Texaco Refining	Sheriff	22.03
Thunderbird Motel	Fire Dept.	496.48
Trans Equipment & Supply	Road & Bridge	15.00
Truck & Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	166.80
True Value of Rawlins	Carbon Bldg/Senior Services	187.31
U.S. Postmaster	Fire Dept.	40.00
U.S. Welding Inc.	Road & Bridge	513.88
U.S. West Communications	Various	239.70
Union Telephone Co.	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	393.08
U W Conferences	Extension	20.00
Van's Wholesale	Carbon Bldg.	1,111.13
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff	14.36
Viking Office Products	Various	2,533.25
Wasatch Photogenic	Jail	531.44
Wear Parts	Road & Bridge	67.09
Western Police Distributer	Sheriff	102.00

February 7, 1995

Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	Attorney/General	86.74
Wilson's Self Service	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	590.80
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S.	Grants	300.00
Wise Agency, The	General/Jail	1,920.00
Wright Medical Services	Public Health	80.00
Wyoming Dept. of Transportation	Road & Bridge	41.46
Wyoming Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	1,067.83
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	181.77
Wyoming Taxpayers Assoc.	General	100.00
Wyoming Wings	Sheriff	85.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge/Senior Services	877.11
Youngberg Plumbing & Heating	Senior Services	3,358.80
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners	385.20

## SEVERANCE TAX

Carbon County E.D.C.	Community Service	\$ 4,250.00
Carbon County Predator Control Board	Community Service	1,250.00
Energy Basin Clinic	Health	3,750.00
Dixon Airport	Transportation	1,756.25
K.I.D.S.	Social Services	1,000.00
Old Pen Joint Powers Board	Community Service	1,625.00

## ABATEMENTS

Balcrone Oil Co.	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 553.36
Black, Vernon P. & Nancy F.	Erroneous Assessment	18.70
Black, Vernon P. & Nancy F.	Erroneous Assessment	18.72
Black, Vernon P. & Nancy F.	Erroneous Assessment	18.78
Black, Vernon P. & Nancy F.	Erroneous Assessment	27.44
Black, Vernon P. & Nancy F.	Erroneous Assessment	26.42
Johnson, Bob	Erroneous Assessment	63.96
Johnson, Bob	Erroneous Assessment	64.38
Johnson, Bob	Erroneous Assessment	63.84
Johnson, Bob	Erroneous Assessment	67.12
Johnson, Bob	Erroneous Assessment	67.50
P G & E Resources	Erroneous Assessment	2,817.96
Petcon Associates Ltd.	Erroneous Assessment	129.20
Seiloff, Bruce & Barbara	Erroneous Assessment	46.00
Seiloff, Bruce & Barbara	Erroneous Assessment	46.26
Seiloff, Bruce & Barbara	Erroneous Assessment	48.30
Seiloff, Bruce & Barbara	Erroneous Assessment	61.42
Seiloff, Bruce & Barbara	Erroneous Assessment	61.10
Seiloff, Bruce & Barbara	Erroneous Assessment	59.12
Seiloff, Bruce & Barbara	Erroneous Assessment	58.06
Seiloff, Bruce & Barbara	Erroneous Assessment	58.78
Seiloff, Bruce & Barbara	Erroneous Assessment	54.14
Seiloff, Bruce & Barbara	Erroneous Assessment	54.04
Seiloff, Bruce & Barbara	Erroneous Assessment	23.42
Swensen, Robert H.	Erroneous Assessment	21.32
Swensen, Robert H.	Erroneous Assessment	23.62
Swensen, Robert H.	Erroneous Assessment	21.52

## REBATES

Balcrone Oil Company	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 4,354.86
Braden-Deem Inc.	Erroneous Assessment	522.98
Braden-Deem Inc.	Erroneous Assessment	216.04
Braden-Deem Inc.	Erroneous Assessment	204.24
Braden-Deem Inc.	Erroneous Assessment	206.56
Braden-Deem Inc.	Erroneous Assessment	128.66
Choctaw II Oil & Gas, Ltd.	Erroneous Assessment	2,300.70
Vessels Oil & Gas Company	Erroneous Assessment	82.02

## BONDS

Cindy L. Baldwin Treasurer	Carbon County January 4, 1995 to January 4, 1999	\$ 100,000.00
William E. Harshman Clerk	Carbon County January 2, 1995 to January 2, 1999	20,000.00
Theresa A. Johnson Treasurer	Town of Elk Mountain January 15, 1995 to January 15, 1996	25,000.00
Theresa A. Johnson Treasurer	High Country Joint Powers Board January 19, 1995 to January 19, 1996	10,000.00
David F. Slater Treasurer	Carbon County School District #2 December 19, 1994 to December 19, 1995	50,000.00

February 7, 1995

#### EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to go into executive session to discuss litigation. (9:30 a.m.)

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to come out of executive session. (10:05 a.m.)

#### LITIGATION

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and carried to deny the claim against Carbon County filed by the attorney for Marcy Craig based not exclusively on the following reasons: 1. fail to state a claim 2. not within the scope of employment.

#### COUNTY RESTAURANT LIQUOR LICENSES

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to offer county restaurant liquor licenses for the fee of \$500.00 per year.

#### PUBLIC HEALTH

The Commissioners signed an agreement for professional/consultant services between the Wyoming Department of Health, Division of Preventive Medicine and Carbon County Community Nursing Service.

The Commissioners signed a grant agreement between the Wyoming Department of Health, Division of Public Health and Carbon County Public Health Nursing.

#### CARBON BUILDING

Contract custodian, Dave Day gave a report on projects at the Carbon Building.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and unanimously carried to accept the bid of Rawlins Glass in the amount of \$481.90 for window replacement.

#### SARATOGA - CARBON COUNTY JOINT POWERS BOARD

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to appoint Patty Johnson to an unexpired term of John Collamer on the Saratoga-Carbon County Joint Powers Board. The term ends August 1, 1997.

#### PLANNING

County planner, Nina Adams gave her administrative report.

#### KENETECH/PACIFICORP WINDPOWER PROJECT

Bruce Morley updated the Commissioners on the Kenetech/Pacificorp windpower project.

#### PLANNING CONSULTANT

James Pedersen met with the Commissioners to let them know about the services he offers. Mr. Pedersen is located in Encampment.

#### ROAD & BRIDGE

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to renew an agreement for surveyor services with Allen Mace.

The Commissioners signed a right of way easement agreement between France B. and Rose A. Marsh and Aurelia Walker (grantors) and the County of Carbon for Carbon County Road #710.

County road & bridge supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrator's report.

The Commissioners signed an annual operating plan agreement between Carbon County, Wyoming, the State Forestry Division, the U.S.D.A. Forest Service and the U.S.D.I. Bureau of Land Management.

The Commissioners signed a letter to Dave Campbell of Sinclair Pipeline about lowering two lines north of Sinclair on the Seminoe Road, County Road #351.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: W.E. Harshman  
W.E. Harshman, County Clerk

Artlin Zeiger  
Artlin Zeiger, Chairman